## SNOWY MOUNTAINS HYDRO-ELECTRIC AUTHORITY.

## No. 96 of 1963.

An Act to extend further the Period of Office of the Commissioner constituting the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority.

[Assented to 1st November, 1963.]

[Date of Commencement, 29th November, 1963.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority Act 1963.
- (2.) The Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority Act 1960,\* as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority Act 1960-1963.

Extension of period of office of Commissioner.

2. Section two of the Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Authority Act 1960 is amended by omitting the word "sixty-four" and inserting in its stead the word "sixty-seven".